

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

CARIBE BILLIE and QUINCY REEVES,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC.,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 3:19-cv-0092-JCH

Oral Argument Requested

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO LIFT THE STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background..... 4

III. Legal Standard 8

IV. Argument 10

 A. This Court Should Now Allow Plaintiffs to Pursue Their Claims in Court..... 10

 B. The Cost-Splitting Provision in the Arbitration Agreement is Unconscionable and Unenforceable as it Prevents Plaintiffs from Pursuing Their Statutory Claims Against Coverall..... 13

 i. The Cost-Splitting Provision is Unconscionable and Unenforceable 13

 ii. The High Costs of Arbitrating Plaintiffs’ Claims Are No Longer Speculative 16

 iii. Plaintiffs Do Not Have the Financial Ability to Pay the High Costs of Arbitration..... 17

 C. Coverall is Responsible for These Franchisees’ Inability to Pursue Arbitration 21

V. Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfonso v. Maggies Paratransit Corp.
203 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) 9

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Toll Bros., Inc.
171 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 14

Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.
570 U.S. 228, 133 S. Ct. 2304, 186 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2013) 12

Andresen v. IntePros Fed., Inc.
240 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2017) 23

Booker v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.
413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21

Brown v. Dillard's, Inc.
430 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 24

Brown v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.
178 Wash. 2d 258 (Wash. 2013)..... 15

CellInfo, LLC v. Am. Tower Corp.
2020 WL 7024651 (D. Mass. Nov. 30, 2020)..... 25

Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.
733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Cheshire Mortg. Serv., Inc. v. Montes
223 Conn. 80 (1992) 13

Dobbins v. Hawk's Enterprises
198 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 2

Doe v. George St. Photo & Video, LLC
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169529 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2018)..... 9

Emeritus Senior Living v. Lepore
183 Conn. App. 23 (2018)..... 14

Errato v. American Express Co.
2019 WL 3997010 (D. Conn. Aug. 23, 2019) 9

Gabriel v. Island Pac. Acad., Inc.
140 Haw. 325, 400 P.3d 526 (2017) 15

Garcia v. Mason Contract Prod., LLC
2010 WL 3259922 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2010)..... 24, 25

Giordano v. Pep Boys--Manny, Moe & Jack, Inc.
No. CIV. A. 99-1281, 2001 WL 484360 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2001)..... 23

Green Tree Financial Corporation-Alabama v. Randolph
 531 U.S. 79 (2000) 12, 15

Hottle v. BDO Seidman, LLP
 268 Conn. 694 (2004) 14

In re Citigroup, Inc.
 376 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004) 24

Ingalls v. Spotify USA, Inc.
 No. C 16-03533 WHA, 2016 WL 6679561 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016) 14

Krecidlo v. Worldbridge Partners
 2016 WL 6884743 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 18, 2016) 12

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Improvita Health Products, Inc.
 2008 WL 5068935 (D. Ariz. Nov. 25, 2008) 24

Meadows v. Dickey’s Barbecue Rests., Inc.
 144 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 14

Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.
 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir.2003)..... 13

Murphy v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.
 2015 WL 9911477 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2015)..... 12

Nadeau v. Equity Residential Props. Mgmt. Corp.
 2017 WL 1842686 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2017)..... 24

Nesbitt v. FCNH, Inc.
 811 F.3d 371 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 22

Newton v Am. Debt Servs., Inc.
 549 F. App'x 692 (9th Cir. 2013) 15

Petroleum & Franchise Capital LLC v. Teiany Petroleum Naperville LLC
 No. 3:15-CV-00156 (JCH), 2016 WL 4099026 (D. Conn. Aug. 2, 2016) 14

Polit v. Global Foods Intl. Corp.
 2016 WL 632251 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2016) 9

Pre-Paid Legal Servs., Inc. v. Cahill
 786 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 373 (2015) 24

Ruppelt v. Laurel Healthcare Providers, LLC
 293 P.3d 902, cert. denied, 299 P.3d 422 (N.M. 2012)..... 15

Shankle v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. of Colorado, Inc.
 163 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 22

Smith v. Mitsubishi Motors Credit of Am., Inc.
 247 Conn. 342 (1998) 14

Spano v. V & J Nat'l Enterprises, LLC
 2017 WL 3738555 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2017)..... 24

Sprague v. Household Intern.
473 F. Supp. 2d 966 (W.D. Mo. 2005) 15

Stone v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
361 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md 2019) 14

Takiedine v. 7-Eleven, Inc.
2019 WL 934994 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 25, 2019)..... 14

Tillman v. Tillman
825 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)..... passim

Van Voorhies v. Land/home Fin. Servs.
2010 WL 3961297 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2010)..... 14

Weiler v. Marcus & Millichap Real Est. Inv. Servs., Inc.
22 Cal. App. 5th 970, 232 Cal. Rptr. 3d 155 (2018)..... 11, 12, 22, 24

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 3..... 9

9 U.S.C. § 4..... 25

Other Authorities

Federal Poverty Level (FPL) 19
